RESOLUTION NO. 2014-66

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ADOPTING GUIDELINES FOR COMMUNITY EDUCATION BOOTHS AT **ANNUAL MULTICULTURAL FESTIVALS**

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove Multicultural Committee was established by the City Council on September 14, 2011 to represent and reflect issues of social and cultural interest for Elk Grove's growing multicultural community; and

WHEREAS, the Multicultural Committee is responsible for researching and planning an annual Elk Grove multicultural festival, a community-wide celebration of diversity, featuring ethnic entertainment, food, dance and exhibits representing Elk Grove's diverse population; and

WHEREAS, the Multicultural Committee recommends allowing booth space at the festival to non-profit organizations that promote cultural education, community service, health and wellness and faith-based education, as well as government agencies, officials, schools and universities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby adopts the Multicultural Committee Guidelines for Community Education Booths at annual Multicultural Festivals, attached as Exhibit A.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 26th day of March 2014.

GARY DÁVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HÓBBS. CITY ATTORNEY

EXHIBIT A



Multicultural Committee Guidelines for Community Education Booths at annual Multicultural Festivals

The Multicultural Festival extends a limited number of booth spaces to community non-profit organizations in the following categories:

Cultural Education: Non-profit organizations that promote awareness and education of the lifestyles, customs, or practices of one or more cultural group.

Community Service: Non-profit organizations providing community services and/or programs within the City of Elk Grove.

Health and Wellness: Non-profit organizations providing health-related services, information, and/or educational material.

Government Agencies, Officials, Schools and Universities: Government agencies, government officials, and public or private schools or universities identifying services available from these entities or officials. Booths that support or oppose the approval or rejection of a ballot measure, or the election or defeat of a candidate, are not permitted.

Faith-Based Education: Non-profit organizations that promote awareness or services available from a faith-based organization.

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-66

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 26, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Glerk City of Elk Grove, California